



2026:CGHC:14187-DB

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR****Order Sheet****ARBA No. 37 of 2020**State of Chhattisgarh & Anr. -**Versus-** Gilcon Project Service Ltd.

|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
|------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
| 18.02.2022 | <p>Mr. Hamida Siddiqui, Dy. A.G. for the State.</p> <p>Mr. Ankit Pandey, Advocate for the Respondent.</p> <p>Heard</p> <p>Learned State counsel submits that they do not have the copy of paper book.</p> <p>Since the State is the appellant in this case, State is directed to file the paper-book in accordance with the High Court of Chhattisgarh Rules, 2007.</p> <p>Also heard on I.A.No.2, application for exemption from filing certified copy of the award/ order dated 29.02.2020.</p> <p>Since one appeal in respect of the same award/ order is already filed by the respondent, which is being heard together; therefore, we deem it proper to allow I.A.No.2, which is an application for exemption from filing certified copy of the award/ order dated 29.02.2020 passed by the Commercial Court. Accordingly, I.A.No.2 stands disposed off.</p> <p>List it alongwith ARBA No.41 of 2020.</p> <div><div>Sd/-<br/>(Goutam Bhaduri)<br/>JUDGE</div><div>Sd/-<br/>(Sanjay S. Agrawal)<br/>JUDGE</div></div> |
| Ashok      |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |



2026:CGHC:14187-DB